

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

## FORTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

0**7** THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

## 1865.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1865.

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1865.

#### HAZEN HILL, --- PENOBSCOT INDIANS.

#### Chapter 396.

'Resolve authorizing the land agent to convey a lot of land to Hazen Hill.

Resolved, That the land agent be authorized to convey to Hazen Land agent to Hill of Presque Isle, lot numbered five, in section twenty-five, in oonvoy certain land in Maysthe town of Maysville, in the county of Aroostook, and in the deed of conveyance, the land agent may remit all remaining settling duties.

Approved February 22, 1865.

#### Chapter 397.

Resolve in favor of the agent of the Penobscot tribe of Indians.

Resolved, That there be paid from the state treasury to the agent Agent of of the Penobscot tribe of Indians, the sum of two thousand four hundred dollars, as a deficiency of the appropriation of the year of. eighteen hundred and sixty-four.

Approved February 22, 1865.

#### Chapter 398.

Resolve in favor of the Penobscot tribe of Indians.

Resolved, That there be paid from the state treasury to the agent Penobscot Indiof the Penobscot tribe of Indians, the sum of four thousand seven ans, in favor of. hundred and seventy dollars, to be by him appropriated for the for the benefit of the superintendent of farming for the year eigh- how applied. teen hundred and sixty-four, and three hundred and sixty dollars for the benefit of the superintendent of farming for the year eighteen hundred and sixty-five; two hundred and fifty dollars shall be expended for schools as follows: one hundred and twenty-five dollars on Oldtown Island, under the supervision of the superintending school committee of Oldtown; seventy-five dollars on Mattanawcook Island, under the supervision of the superintending school committee of Lincoln, and fifty dollars on Olamon Island, under the supervision of the superintending school committee of Greenbush; and said committees are required to report as directed by resolve approved March seventeenth, eighteen hundred and sixty. Six hundred dollars shall be expended for agricultural purposes; four hundred dollars shall be expended for bounty on crops; three hundred dollars is appropriated for the payment of the salary of

### Penobscot Indians, in favor

ville to Hazer Hill.

Снар. 396.

Appropriation,

Снар. 399.

29. the agent of said tribe for the year one thousand eight hundred and sixty-five, and two thousand five hundred dollars as annuities.

Approved February 22, 1865.

#### Chapter 399.

Resolve in relation to reports of the adjutant general for the years eighteen hundred and sixty-one, eighteen hundred and sixty-two and eighteen hundred and sixty-three.

Resolved. That the copies of the reports of the adjutant general for the years eighteen hundred and sixty-one, eighteen hundred and sixty-two and eighteen hundred and sixty-three, now remaining undistributed, be disposed of as follows, viz :---one hundred copies of each year's report shall be deposited in the state library, to be disposed of as the legislature shall hereafter determine; one copy of the report of eighteen hundred and sixty-three, shall be given to each senator and representative of the present legislature; one copy of the report of each year shall be deposited in the probate court, and one copy in the registry of deeds of each county, to be there kept and preserved for public reference and use; one copy of each year's report shall be presented to each college and incorporated library in this state. Fifty copies of the report for each year, and the same number of each report he may hereafter make, shall be given to the adjutant general for his own use and disposal without any duty to account for the same; one hundred copies of each year's report shall be kept appropriated to public exchanges. Of any copies remaining on hand after the foregoing appropriations are supplied, each officer and soldier who shall apply for them to the adjutant general, shall receive one, in the order of application, till the whole shall be distributed.

Approved February 22, 1865.

Chapter 400.

Resolve in favor of the Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians for educational purposes.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury, under the direction of the governor and council, to the superintending school committees of Princeton and Perry, one hundred and fifty dollars, to be expended by them, for the purpose of maintaining among the Passamaquoddy Indians a school or schools for their education, and twenty-five dollars to purchase a stove and fixtures for the school house at Pleasant point. And said committees are requested

Reports of adjutant general, disposal of.

Distribution, how to be made.

Passamaquoddy Indians, in favor of. Appropriation.

how to be expended. School committee of Princeton and Perry, &c.